

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No.758/2010

JAYAMMA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA REP.
BY SECRETARY, DEPTT. OF HOME

Respondent(s)

(IA NO.43140/2020 – FOR BAIL & IA NO. 16562/2015 – PERMISSION TO
FILE ANNEXURES)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 573/2016 (II-C)

Date : 08-10-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR
Ms. Vidushi Garg, Adv.Mr. Shekhar G. Devasa, Adv.
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Luv Kumar, Adv.
For M/s.Devasa & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the appellants and the
learned counsel appearing for the State.Taking into consideration the fact that Appellant No.1 (Ms.
Jayamma – Accused No.1) in Criminal Appeal No.758 of 2010 is in
custody for around 11 years and the fact that all other co-accused
have already been released on bail by this Court, we are inclined
to grant her bail.

The appellant (Jayamma – Accused No.1) is, therefore, directed to be released on bail subject to such terms and conditions which the concerned Trial Court shall deem fit and appropriate to impose upon her.

The Interlocutory Application No.43140 of 2020 for bail is allowed in the afore-stated terms.

Learned counsel appearing for the State of Karnataka is directed to file dying declaration before the next date of hearing.

List the matters after two weeks.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
DY. REGISTRAR